
Cement Corporation of India Limited 
Bokajan Cement Factory-782 490 

Dist. Karbi Anglong, Assam 

Phone 03675-246106/246109, Fax No. 03675-246107 

E-mail: bkjelectrical@gmail.com 

 
NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER (NIT) 

(Only through E-Procurement) 
 

Online electronic bids through Electronic Tendering Systems (ETS) are invited for Re-

babatting of White Metal Bearing Liners of Raw Mill H.T. Motors as per drawing nos. 
(Raw Mill-11:51:06). The complete set of tender documents is available on websites 

www.cciltd.in and www.etenders.gov.in System. 

E- Tender No. BKJ/Elect/12(d)/2023-24 

Mode of tender E-procurement System 
(Online Part-I Techno-Commercial Bid and 

Part-II Price Bid through 

www.etenders.gov.in ) of CPP portal. 

 Date of NIT available to parties to 
download: 

23.12.2023 

 Earnest Money Deposit: N/A 

 Date of starting of e-tender for 
submission of online Techno- 
Commercial Bid and Price Bid at 
www.cci-etender.com: 

From 23.12.2023 Till  06.01.2024 
(03:00 PM) 

 Date & Time of opening of Part-A 
(i.e. Techno-Commercial Bid): 

08.01.2024 at 03:05 PM 

 Date & Time of opening of Part-B  

(i.e. Price Bid): Shall be informed separately 

 Validity of Bids: 120 Days from the date of the techno- 
commercial bid opening. 

Offer is invited for the supply of following material on FIRM & FOR destination basis i.e. 

Bokajan Cement Factory, Dist: Karbi Anglong, Assam, Pin-782490 as per details given 

below: 

Tender Enquiry 
No. 

Name of the Item Tentative Value of 
Contract 

BKJ/Elect/12(d)/20

23-24 

Re-babatting of White Metal Bearing 
Liners of Raw Mill H.T. Motors as per 
drawing nos. (Raw Mill-11:51:06) 

- 

 

1. Only those tenders will be considered who fulfill the Pre Qualification Conditions 

mentioned in the tender documents. 
2. The price-bid should be submitted only as per CCI’s Price-Bid Format otherwise the 

tender is liable for rejection. 

 

 

 

HOD (E&I) 

mailto:bkjelectrical@gmail.com
http://www.cciltd.in/
http://www.etenders.gov.in/
http://www.cci-etender.com/
http://www.cci-etender.com/


LIST OF ANNEXURES 
 

  

Part-I - Instruction to tenderers 

  

Part-II General terms & conditions 

 

Annexure-I 
 

Covering letter 

 

Annexure-III 
 

Declaration that the officer of the Corporation are related to us/me 

 

Annexure-IV 
 

Unexecuted/ Present Contracts/Jobs in hand 

 

Annexure-V 
 

Additional information 

 

Annexure-VI 
 

Details of plant and machinery installed 

 

Annexure-VII 
 

Details of testing facility installed 

 

Annexure- 

VIII 

 

Details of orders executed including CCI during last three years 

 

Annexure-IX 
 

Declaration letter 

 

Annexure-X 
 

Part-III – Special Terms and Conditions 

 

Annexure-XI 
 

Price List 

 

Annexure-XII 

 

Price Bid Proforma 

 

Note: - Part-I – Instruction to tenderers, Part-II General terms & conditions, all formats 

and submit the same along with Annexure-9 which is available in CCI web site 

www.cciltd.in must be submitted by tenderer duly filled & signed. 

http://www.cciltd.in/


Cement Corporation of India Limited 

Bokajan Cement Factory-782 490 

Dist. Karbi Anglong, Assam 

Phone 03675-246106/246109, Fax No. 03675-246107 

E-mail: bkjelectrical@gmail.com 

Important instructions for E-Procurement 

This is an E-Procurement event of CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA. The e- 

procurement service provider is Antares Systems Ltd., No.24, 1
st
 Floor, Sudha Complex, 

3
rd

 Stage, 4
th

 Block, Basaveshwara Nagar, and Bangalore 560079. 

You are requested to read the terms & conditions of this tender before submitting your 

online tender. Tenderers who do not comply with the conditions with documentary proof 

(wherever required) will not qualify in the Tender for opening of price bid. 
 

1 Process of E-tender : 

Registration: 

The process involves vendor’s registration with tender wizard e-procurement portal. 

Only after registration, the vendor(s) can submit his/their bids electronically. 

Electronic Bidding for submission of Techno-Commercial Bid as well as Price Bid 

over the internet will be done. The Vendor should possess Class III signing type 

digital certificate. Vendors are to make their own arrangement for bidding from a 

P.C. connected with Internet. NIC-CPPP is not responsible for making such 

arrangement. (Bids will not be recorded without Digital Signature). 

SPECIAL NOTE: THE PRICE BID AND THE COMMERCIAL BID HAS TO BE 

SUBMITTED ON-LINE AT www.etenders.gov.in . 

1).Vendors are required to register themselves online with www.etenders.gov.in 

Register as Vendor Filling up details and creating own user id and password→ 

Submit. 

2).Vendors will receive a system generated mail confirming their registration in their 

email which has been provided during filling the registration form. 

In case of any clarification, please contact CCI/NIC-CPPP portal, (before the 

scheduled time of the e- tender). 

Contact person (Cement Corporation of India): 

1. HOD (MM) 

CCI, Bokajan Cement Factory, 

Bokajan, Dist: Karbi Anglong 

Assam-782490 

mailto:bkjelectrical@gmail.com
http://www.etenders.gov.in/
http://www.etenders.gov.in/


 Contact No.: 03675-246109, + M:7086653319 

E-mail : bokajanmm01@gmail.com 

2. HOD (E&I) 

CCI, Bokajan Cement Factory, 

Bokajan, Dist: Karbi Anglong 

Assam-782490, M: 8287932783. 

A) Help Desk (NIC-CPPP): 

(E-commerce): 

For any technical related issue please call (24 X 7) 

 0120- 4001002 / 005 

 0120 – 6277787 

B) System Requirement: 

Windows 8, 10 Professional Operating System, Internet Browser-9, 10 &11 

Signing type Class 3 digital signature Java JRE 6 and above. 

THE VENDORS ARE ADVISED TO GO THROUGH THE Help Manual 

LINK AT etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app FOR GENERAL GUIDANCE 

ABOUT TENDER PROCESS. 

 (A) Part I Techno-Commercial bid will be opened electronically on specified date 

and time as given in the NIT. Bidder(s) can witness electronic opening of bid. 

(B) Part II Price bid will be opened electronically of only those bidder(s) whose Part 

I Techno-Commercial Bid is found to be Techno-Commercially acceptable by CCI. 

Such bidder(s) will be intimated date of opening of Part II Price bid, through valid 

email confirmed by them. 

Note: 

The tenderers are advised to offer their best possible rates. There would generally be 

no negotiations hence please submit your most competitive prices while submitting 

the price bid. However, in case the lowest rate appears to be reasonable taking into 

account the prevailing market conditions, the order may be awarded to the lowest 

bidder and if the rate is still considered high, action as per prevailing 

instruction/guideline shall be taken. 

3 All entries in the tender should be entered in online Technical & Commercial 

Formats without any ambiguity. 

4 In case of failure to access the payment towards cost of tender document & EMD 

for any reason, the vender, in term, will not have the access to on line e-tender and 

no correspondence in this respect will be entertained and CCI will not be responsible 

for any such lapses on this account. Bidder(s) are advised to make remittance of 

tender fee and EMD through Online well in advance and verify completion of 

mailto:bokajanmm01@gmail.com
http://www.cci-etender.com/


 transaction in respect of tender fee and EMD. 

Vendors are instructed to upload documents in document library. Multiple 

documents can be uploaded. Maximum size of single document for upload is 5 MB. 

Once documents are uploaded in the library, vendors can attach documents through 

Attach Document link against the particular tender. For further assistance please 

follow instructions of Vendor Help Manual. 

 
5 

All notices and correspondence to the bidder(s) shall be sent by email only 

during the process till finalization of tender by CCI. Hence the bidders are 

required to ensure that their corporate email I.D. provided is valid and updated 

at the stage of registration of vendor with Tender wizard (i.e. Service Provider). 

Bidders are also requested to ensure validity of their DSC (Digital Signature 

Certificate). 

6 The responsibility of downloading the related corrigenda, if any, will be that of the 

responsibilities of the parties. 

7 E-tender cannot be accessed after the due date and time mentioned in NIT. 

8 Bidding in e-tender & Reverse auction: 

(a).Bidder(s) need to submit necessary EMD and Tender fees (If ANY) to be 

eligible to bid online in the e-tender. Tender fees are non-refundable. No 

interest will be paid on EMD. EMD of the unsuccessful bidder(s) will be 

refunded by CCI. 

(b). The process involves Electronic Bidding for submission of Techno 

Commercial Bid as well as Price Bid is explained in Help Manual. 
a. In all cases, bidder should use their own ID and Password along with Digital 

Signature at the time of submission of their bid. 

b. During the entire e-tender process, the bidders will remain completely 

anonymous to one another and also to everybody else. 

(c).The e-tender floor shall remain open from the pre-announced date & time and 

for as much duration as mentioned above. 

(d). All electronic bids submitted during the e-tender process shall be legally 

binding on the bidder. Any bid will be considered as the valid bid offered by 

that bidder and acceptance of the same by the Buyer will form a binding 

contract between Buyer and the Bidder for execution of supply. Such successful 

tenderer shall be called hereafter SUPPLIER. 

(e).It is mandatory that all the bids are submitted with digital signature certificate 

otherwise the same will not be accepted by the system. Buyer reserves the right 

to cancel or reject or accept or withdraw or extend the tender in full or part as 

the case may be without assigning any reason thereof. 

(f). No deviation of the terms and conditions of the tender document is acceptable. 

Submission of bid in the e-tender floor by any bidder confirms his acceptance 

of terms & conditions for the tender. 

(g). Unit of Measure (UOM) is indicated in the e-tender Floor. Rate to be quoted 



 should be in Indian Rupee as per UOM indicated in the e-tender floor/tender 

document. 

09 Any order resulting from this open e-tender shall be governed by the terms and 

conditions mentioned therein. 

10 No deviation to the technical and commercial terms & conditions are allowed. 

11 After submitting online bid, the bidder cannot access the tender, once it has been 

submitted with digital signature. 

12 CCI has the right to cancel this e-tender or extend the due date of receipt of bid(s) 

without assigning any reason thereof. 

13 The online tender should be submitted strictly as per the terms and conditions and 

procedures laid down in the website etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app of NIC-CPPP. 

14 The bidders must upload all the documents required as per terms of NIT. Any other 

document uploaded which is not required as per the terms of the NIT shall not be 

considered. 

15 The bid will be evaluated based on the filled-in technical & commercial formats. 

16 The documents uploaded by bidder(s) will be scrutinized. In case any of the 

information furnished by the bidder is found to be false during scrutiny, EMD of 

defaulting bidder(s) will be forfeited. Punitive action including suspension and 

banning of business can also be taken against defaulting bidders. 

17 Bidders are requested to read the vendor Help Manual in the home page 

etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app to familiarize themselves with the system before 

bidding. 

http://www.cci-etender.com/


 

CEMENT CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED 
BOKAJAN CEMENT FACTORY 

 

PART- III: Re-babatting of White Metal Bearing Liners of Raw Mill H.T. Motors as 

per drawing nos. (Raw Mill-11:51:06)”. 

 

1.0 SCOPE OF WORK: 
 

1)   Removal of Old babbitted metal from the shell in controlled Electric Furnace or any other  

  method without affecting the base metal of the bearing. 

 

2)   Cleaning and De-greasing of the bearing. 

 

3)   Tinning with pure tin. 

 

4)   Babbitting of Bearings by centrifuging process with virgin Lead free Tin base White  metal 

  conforming to IS 25 Grade 84. 

 

5)  Finish machining of bore to required size as per drawing. 

 

6)   Add 10mm more metal after machining at bore of bearing shell.  

 

7)   In every set = 02 halves (Top & bottom) bearing supporting end hole in bottom halves  to be 

make metric  threaded type  and 04 nos. of L-key bolt (12mm x 80mm) size to be provided in 

every set, which should not touch in bearing casing while those  bearing will be fitted in both 

end shaft. Cracked top halves bearing supporting end hole to be make properly by filling 

material / drilling / threading etc.  

 

  8)   Checking/ testing of white metal bond ultrasonically for 100% bonding conforming to BHEL 

  specification AA0850126. 

 

  9)   Dye Penetrate test on the surface and joints for Pinholes, inclusion and cracks etc. as per 

  BHEL specifications AA0850126. 

 

2.0 CERTIFICATES / TEST REPORTS: 

You will submit the following along with delivery of the bearing – 

 

a) Test Report of White metal tested from a Govt. recognized Laboratory. 

 

b) Ultrasonic and DPT Report. 

 

c) Test Report of Dye Penetrant . 

 

d) Dimensional Inspection Report. 

 

e) Guarantee Certificate. 

 

 

 



 

 

 COMMERCIAL: 
 

        3.0 TRANSPORTATION : 

To and fro transportation of bearings will be arranged by tenderer. The tenderer has to unload 

and load the bearings at their end. Alternatively it has to be arranged by the tenderer as per 

the rate finalized including unloading and loading the bearings at their end. 

 

4.0 GUARANTEE : 

The re-babitted bearing liners are to be guaranteed for any manufacturing defects of re-

babitting towards the material used and workmanship for a period of one year from the date 

of commissioning or 18 months from the date of delivery whichever is earlier. Any 

defect/failure found during the above period shall be rectified by you free of cost including 

transportation charges. 

 
5.0. EMD: N/A 

 

6.0. SECURITY DEPOSITE: N/A 

 

7.0 PAYMENT TERMS : 

90% payment shall be released within 30 days after deduction of Income Tax and works 

Tax (TDS) after successful trial run of the motor/bearing and balance 10% after completion 

of guarantee period. 
 

8.0 GENERAL CONDITIONS: 

 

(i) Test Certificates from a Govt. recognized laboratory for material composition, 

ultrasonic test and DP test, dimensional inspection reports and guarantee certificates to 

be submitted. 

 

(ii) Delivery- F O R - CCI, Bokajan Unit (transportation for both end will be parties scope) 

 

(iii) Inspection – Inspection shall be carried out by CCI engineer at our works after 

receiving the material before dispatch of material. All necessary instruments/ 

arrangements for inspection shall be provided by you. 



9.0 DURATION OF CONTRACT / COMPLETION OF WORK: 

 

The work shall be completed within 04 to 06 weeks from the date of receipt of worn out 

bearings at your works. The rates to be quoted should be exclusive of all taxes applicable. 

All applicable taxes i.e. GST etc. should be mentioned separately. Under this contract the 

prices shall remain firm throughout the tenure of the contract i.e. for a period of one year. 

If taxes and duties are payable extra, the same should be clearly indicated. The contract 

can be extended for another one year at the same rates & conditions at the discretion of 

CCI Ltd. 

 

 10.0 EXPERIENCE: 

 

The tenderer should be well experienced in the line of work under consideration. The 

tenderer should furnish documentary evidence such as Xerox copies of work orders 

executed by him for the past 2 years in Public Sector/reputed Private Sectors Units for 

the work of similar nature. Certificate for satisfactory performance of the work issued by 

them also can be considered. The tenderer should have required personnel, machinery, 

and insured go down, financial soundness so as to be competent and capable for the job 

under consideration. 

 

 11.0 DELIVERY: 

 

In normal cases, repaired/rewind bearings should be delivered back within 04-06 weeks 

from the date of receiving from CCI. However, in case of urgency, the repair/rewinding 

work shall be carried-out within lesser time, at the discretion of CCI in special cases 

depending upon the quantum of work involve for the delivery. 

 

12.0 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES : 

Liquidated damages for delay in delivery shall be levied at the rate of ½% ( Half percent) 

per fortnight or part there of the late delivery against time mentioned in each job order, 

subject to a maximum of 5% of the value of that job order. The Corporation will however, 

not be bound to prove that it has suffered to the liquidated damages claimed. 

 

13.0 TAX : 

a) Should submit GST certificate. GST amount will be reimbursed on the basis of GSTR-

2A report. In case non-filling of GSTR-1 return or wrong filling, the amount equivalent 

to GST will be deducted from party. 

 

b) Should submit PAN of firm/company. 

 
 

--- o0o --- 



Cement Corporation of India Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 

An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Company 

CIN – U74899DL1965GOI004322 

Bokajan Cement Factory – 782 490 

Dist. Karbi Anglong :: Assam 

E-mail ID: bkjelectrical@gmail.com  &  bokajancement@gmail.com 

Annexure-XII 

 

Tender No. : BKJ/Elect/12(d)/2023-24       Date: 23.12.2023
             

PRICE – BID  
 

Price Bid for Re-babatting of White Metal Bearing Liners of Raw Mill H.T. Motors as per drawing nos. 
(Raw Mill-11:51:06) at Bokajan Cement Factory. 

 

Sl. 

No. 

DESCRIPTION OF JOB QTY. Quoted Rate (FOR Bokajan) 

1 Re-babatting of White Metal Bearing Liners of 

Raw Mill H.T. Motors as per  drawing nos. (Raw 

Mill-11:51:06) as per scope of work. 

 

NB: Transportation will be in tenderer scope. 

06 Nos. 
 

RS._______________ 

 

2 Total value in Rs.              RS._______________ 

3 Payment Terms: (As per tender T&C)  - 

4 Validity Period: (As per tender T&C)  - 

5 Delivery Period: (Within 04-06 weeks)  - 

 

 

Note:  

1. L1 will be decided on overall lowest landed cost basis. 

2. GST and all taxes & duties prevailing at the time of raising bill, shall be reimbursed as per actual. 

 
 

Seal 

 

 

 

Signature of Tenderer: 

 

Name of the Signatory:  

Date :                                                                          Designation :   

Place:                                                               Name of the Party :  

Seal of the Company :   

mailto:bkjelectrical@gmail.com
mailto:bokajancement@gmail.com

